

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

HOKE COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG
BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,

and

RAFAEL PENN, CHARLOTTE-
MECKLENBURG
BRANCH OF THE
STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Defendant-Appellee,

And

THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Defendant-Appellee,

and

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG
BOARD OF EDUCATION
Realigned Defendant-Appellee,

and

From Wake County
No. 95-CVS-1158
No. COA22-86

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official
capacity as President *Pro Tempore* of the
North Carolina Senate, and
TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official
capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

LEGISLATIVE-INTERVENORS' APPELLEE BRIEF

INDEX

INDEX..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES PRESENTED 3

INTRODUCTION 4

I. THE ABSENCE OF A STATEWIDE VIOLATION MEANS THE COURT SHOULD NOT REACH CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS ABOUT THE JUDICIARY’S POWER TO ORDER THE CRP OR DIRECT THE EXPENDITURE OF STATE FUNDS. 12

II. PLAINTIFFS MISAPPLY THE “LAW OF THE CASE” 15

A. Interlocutory Trial Court Orders Leading Up to, and Incorporated in the November 10 Order Are Not “Law of the Case” 15

B. Plaintiffs Ignore this Court’s Decisions in *Leandro I* and *II*, Which *Are* Law of the Case. 21

C. Judge Robinson Properly Considered the Writ of Prohibition— Which Represented the Controlling Decision of an Appellate Court—In Issuing His Order on Remand..... 23

III. THE NOVEMBER 10 ORDER’S “TRANSFER PROVISIONS” VIOLATED THE STATE CONSTITUTION AND SHOULD NOT BE REINSTATED..... 25

A. The November 10 Order’s Transfer Provisions Violate Express Provisions of the State Constitution and the Separation of Powers. ... 25

B. Reinstating the November 10 Order Would Violate the Plain Language of the Appropriations Clause. 27

C. Reinstating the November 10 Order Would Violate the Separation of Powers..... 55

CONCLUSION..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Able Outdoor v. Harrelson</i> , 341 N.C. 167, 459 S.E.2d 626 (1995)	28, 53
<i>Anderson v. Assimos</i> , 356 N.C. 415, 572 S.E.2d 101 (2002)	14
<i>Atl. Coast Mech., Inc. v. Arcadis, Geraghty & Miller of N. Carolina., Inc.</i> , 175 N.C. App. 339, 623 S.E.2d 334 (2006).....	16
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	61
<i>Baker v. Lanier Marine Liquidators, Inc.</i> , 187 N.C. App. 711, 654 S.E.2d 41 (2007).....	19
<i>Beard v. N.C. State Bar</i> , 320 N.C., 357 S.E.2d.....	51
<i>Collins v. Simms</i> , 257 N.C. 1, 125 S.E.2d 298 (1962)	21
<i>Commissioners of Cumberland Cnty. v. Commissioners of Harnett Cnty.</i> , 157 N.C. 514, 73 S.E. 195 (1911)	49
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Carroll v. Tate</i> , 442 Pa. 45.....	51
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 376 N.C. 22, 852 S.E.2d 46 (2020)	passim
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)	13, 43, 45
<i>Crist v. Moffatt</i> , 326 N.C. 326, 389 S.E.2d 41 (1990)	51
<i>Davidson Cnty. v. City of High Point</i> , 321 N.C. 252, 362 S.E.2d 553 (1987)	49
<i>Deminski on behalf of C.E.D. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2021-NCSC-58, 377 N.C. 406, 858 S.E.2d 788	13, 46
<i>DOT v. Rowe</i> , 351 N.C. 172, 521 S.E.2d 707 (1999)	16
<i>Ex Parte McCown</i> , 139 N.C. 95, 51 S.E. 957 (1905)	51
<i>Gardner v. N.C. State Bar</i> , 316 N.C. 285, 341 S.E.2d 517 (1986)	51
<i>Garner v. Worth</i> , 122 N.C. 250, 29 S.E. 364 (1898)	28
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 368 N.C. 122, 774 S.E.2d 281 (2015)	45

<i>Hayes v. City of Wilmington</i> , 243 N.C. 525, 91 S.E.2d 673 (1956)	15, 21
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004)	passim
<i>Houston v. Bogle</i> , 32 N.C. 496 (1849)	55
<i>Howard v. Ocean Trail Convalescent Ctr.</i> , 68 N.C.App. 494, 315 S.E.2d 97 (1984)	19
<i>In re Alamance Cnty. Ct. Facilities</i> , 329 N.C. 84, 405 S.E.2d 125 (1991)	passim
<i>In re Markahm</i> , 259 N.C. 566, 131 S.E.2d 329 (1963)	47
<i>In re Mental Health Center</i> , 42 N.C.App. 292, 256 S.E.2d 818	51
<i>In re Peoples</i> , 296 N.C. 109, 250 S.E.2d 890 (1978)	34
<i>In re Separation of Powers</i> , 305 N.C. 767, 295 S.E.2d 589 (1982)	34, 58
<i>In re Spivey</i> , 345 N.C. 404, 480 S.E.2d 693 (1997)	38
<i>In re Civil Penalty</i> , 324 N.C. 373, 384, 379 S.E.2d 30, 37 (1989).....	24
<i>James v. Bartlett</i> , 359 N.C. 260, 607 S.E.2d 638 (2005)	14
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972).....	42
<i>Lea Co. v. N. Carolina Bd. of Transp.</i> , 323 N.C. 697, 374 S.E.2d 866 (1989)	21
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249(1997)	passim
<i>Marriott v. Chatham Cnty.</i> , 187 N.C. App. 491, 654 S.E.2d 13 (2007).....	46
<i>McCrory v. Berger</i> , 368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016)	37, 55
<i>Nelson v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 177 N.C. App. 595, 630 S.E.2d 221 (2006).....	20
<i>O'Neal v. Jennette</i> , 190 N.C. 96, 129 S.E. 184 (1925)	49
<i>Person v. Bd. of State Tax Comm'rs</i> , 184 N.C. 499, 115 S.E. 336 (1922).....	28, 46
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004)	33

<i>Richmond Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Cowell</i> , 254 N.C. App. 422, 803 S.E.2d 27 (2017).....	passim
<i>Sale v. Highway Comm'n</i> , 242 N.C. 612, 89 S.E.2d 290 (1955)	45
<i>Sharpe v. Worland</i> , 351 N.C. 159, 522 S.E.2d 577 (1999)	16
<i>Silver v. Halifax Cnty. Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 371 N.C. 855, 821 S.E.2d 755 (2018)	8
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 270 N.C. 1, 153 S.E.2d 749 (1967)	27
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 2022-NCCOA-457	24
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 365 N.C. 488, 724 S.E.2d 492 (2012)	15
<i>State v. Muse</i> , 219 N.C. 226, 13 S.E.2d 229 (1941)	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 289 N.C. 303, 222 S.E.2d 412 (1976)	28, 30, 45, 53
<i>State v. Terrell</i> , 160 N.C. App. 710 (2003).....	24
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	34
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	53
<i>Transportation, Inc. v. Strick Corp.</i> , 286 N.C. 235.....	21
<i>Trustees of Rowan Tech. Coll. v. J. Hyatt Hammond Assocs., Inc.</i> , 313 N.C. 230, 328 S.E.2d 274 (1985)	50
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Davis</i> , 253 N.C. 324, 116 S.E.2d 792 (1960)	14
<i>Veazey v. Durham</i> , 231 N.C. 357, 57 S.E.2d 377 (1950)	16
<i>Wake v. Raleigh</i> , 88 N.C. 120 (1883)	38
<i>White v. Worth</i> , 126 N.C. 570, 36 S.E. 132 (1900)	28, 55

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art I, § 6.....	27
N.C. Const. art. I, § 15.....	30, 31
N.C. Const. art. I, § 31	36
N.C. Const. art II, § 10	37

N.C. Const. art. III, § 3(1).....	36
N.C. Const. art. III, § 5.....	36, 62
N.C. Const. art. III, §5(3).....	34
N.C. Const. art. III, §7(6).....	36
N.C. Const. art. III § 9.....	36, 37
N.C. Const. art. III, § 11.....	37
N.C. Const. art V, § 3.....	48
N.C. Const. art V, § 6(2).....	49
N.C. Const. art V, § 7.....	passim
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	32, 35, 41
N.C. Const. art IX, § 6.....	32, 33, 35, 37
N.C. Const. art IX, §§ 7(a) and (b).....	32
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 4.....	37
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 5.....	36

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2(a).....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-300(a)(11) (1989).....	49
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-302 (1989).....	49
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.105.....	48
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-4.....	57, 59, 60, 61
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-5-3.....	57

Rules

N.C. R. App. P. 21.....	20
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

5 Am. Jur. 2d Appellate Review § 522.....	18
Wright & Miller Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3915.4 (2d ed.).....	16, 19

No. 425A21-2
